

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Media Contact:

Krysti Barnhill, Rasor (513) 739-1950 or krysti@gorasor.com

Montgomery County Transportation Improvement District Announces Interim Executive Director

DAYTON, Ohio (Feb. 14, 2024) — The Montgomery County Transportation Improvement District (MCTID) announced today that TID Director of Engineering Vanessa Glotfelter will serve as the district's interim executive director, effective immediately. Former executive director Crystal Corbin resigned at the end of 2023 after serving the MCTID for 12 years, including two years as executive director.

"We are confident in Vanessa to lead the TID while we search for the next executive director," said Walt Hibner, president, MCTID Board of Trustees. "We appreciate Crystal's contributions to the TID, and we remain focused on continued growth and improvements for the communities we serve throughout Montgomery County."

Glotfelter has served as director of engineering at the TID for more than three years. She has been at the forefront of many public infrastructure enhancements in the area such as U.S. 40, Old Springfield and Dog Leg Road Improvements projects, and Miamisburg's Riverfront Park project, among others. Glotfelter, a graduate of the University of Cincinnati, recently completed Leadership Ohio, the state's premier leadership development program.

In her new role, Glotfelter will oversee the implementation of several new projects, including the Woodman Drive Safety Action Plan in the City of Riverside, intersection improvements at Miamisburg-Springboro Road and Benner Road in the City of Miamisburg, and Benchwood Station improvements in Butler Township. With these and other projects, she will continue the MCTID's mission of implementing public infrastructure improvements across geographic and political lines to improve safety, increase mobility, and build connectivity in local communities while stimulating economic development and enhancing the quality of life throughout the region.

Last year, MCTID assisted the City of Riverside in receiving an award from the U.S. Department of Transportation's Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) grant program. The grant will fund an infrastructure study and corridor design along Woodman Drive between Springfield Street and U.S. 35, a project that will enhance safety and revitalize the Woodman Drive corridor. Glotfelter will serve on the Task Force for this project, which convened last month.

Also in 2023, MCTID partnered with the City of Miamisburg to obtain Community Project Funding from Congressman Mike Turner and ODOT Highway Safety Funding for intersection improvements at Miamisburg-Springboro Road and Benner Road, an area also known as the Mound/Church Connector. The project will increase safety and open access from the Austin Interchange to the Mound Business Park and Hutchings Industrial Park to encourage more economic development in the area. While currently in the design phase this year, it will begin construction in 2027.

The third initiative of the TID is their partnership with the City of Union, continuing the upgrades of local roadways to complete a "ring road" around the Dayton International Airport to service increased truck and employee traffic related to distribution and industrial facilities near the Interstate 70/I-75 interchange. Governor Mike DeWine recently announced that Joby Aviation will build its first major manufacturing facility on or near the airport and will begin producing electric vertical take-off and landing aircraft in 2025. It is estimated that an additional 2,000 highly paid workers will be employed by Joby in Montgomery County.

###

ABOUT THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

The Montgomery County Transportation Improvement District (MCTID) is a strategic and trusted partner facilitating regional partnerships to improve public roadways and support job creation. The MCTID is engaged with projects at the request of other Montgomery County governments to improve safety, increase mobility and build connectivity in local communities, while stimulating economic development and enhancing the quality of life throughout the region.



Vanessa Glotfelter will serve as The Montgomery County Transportation Improvement District interim executive director, effective immediately.